net interest income/expense be recognised on the net asset or liability. All other remeasurements relating to plan assets are also recognised in other

comprehensive income.

Loans to associates

In accordance with IAS 28, the Group's net investment in associates and joint ventures includes loans for which settlement is neither planned

nor likely in the foreseeable future. The Group historically included these loans as part of investment in associates and joint ventures and reflected these

on the statement of financial position.

Given the underlying debt nature of these loans and developing industry practice, the Group has decided to present these as advances. The loans

will continue to form part of the Group's net investment in associates or joint ventures for purposes of determining the share of losses of the

investee attributable to the Group and for impairment.

The change in presentation had no impact on the net asset value of the Group, only on the classification of items on the statement of financial position.

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 - IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported
IFRS 10
 and 11 IAS 19

Reclass-
ification

of loans to
 associates Restated

Net interest income before impairment of advances  12 376  30  -  2  12 408
Impairment of advances  (2 259)  -  -  9  (2 250)
Net interest income after impairment of advances  10 117  30  -  11  10 158
Non-interest income  15 735  (498)  -  - 15 237
Income from operations  25 852  (468)  -  11  25 395
Operating expenses  (15 652)  303  7  (11)  (15 353)
Net income from operations  10 200  (165)  7  - 10 042
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures after tax  298  (5)  -  -  293
Income before tax  10 498  (170)  7  -  10 335
Indirect tax  (462)  -  -  -  (462)
Profit before tax  10 036  (170)  7  -  9 873
Income tax expense  (2 462)  207  -  -  (2 255)
Profit for the period  7 574  37  7  -  7 618
Attributable to:
Ordinary equityholders  7 019  79  7  -  7 105
NCNR preference shareholders  150  -  -  -  150
Equityholders of the Group  7 169  79  7  -  7 255
Non-controlling interests  405  (42)  -  -  363
Profit for the period  7 574 37  7  -  7 618

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 - IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported
IFRS 10
 and 11 IAS 19

Reclass-
ification

of loans to
 associates Restated

Profit for the period  7 574 37  7  -  7 618
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss
Cash flow hedges  (89)  -  -  -  (89)
Losses arising during the period  (453)  -  -  -  (453)
Reclassification adjustments for amounts included in profit or loss  329  -  -  -  329
Deferred income tax  35  -  -  -  35
Available-for-sale financial assets  445  (14)  -  -  431
Gains arising during the period  579  (14)  -  -  565
Reclassification adjustments for amounts included in profit or loss  (1)  -  -  -  (1)
Deferred income tax  (133)  -  -  (133)
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  323  (8)  -  -  315
Gains arising during the period  323  (8)  -  -  315
Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures
after tax and non-controlling interests  24  -  -  -  24
Items that may not be reclassified to profit or loss
Actuarial losses on defined benefit pension plans  -  -  (22)  -  (22)
Losses arising during the period  -  -  (32)  -  (32)
Deferred income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified  -  -  10  -  10

Other comprehensive income for the period  703  (22)  (22)  -  659
Total comprehensive income for the period  8 277 15  (15)  -  8 277
Attributable to:
Ordinary equityholders  7 703 60  (15)  -  7 748
NCNR preference shareholders  150  -  -  -  150
Equityholders of the Group  7 853 60  (15)  - 7 898
Non-controlling interests  424  (45)  -  -  379
Total comprehensive income for the period  8 277 15  (15)  - 8 277

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31 DECEMBER 2012 - IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported
IFRS 10
 and 11 IAS 19

Reclass-
ification

of loans to
 associates Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  52 695  (1 125)  -  -  51 570
Derivative financial instruments  56 502  (251)  -  -  56 251
Commodities  8 003  -  -  -  8 003
Accounts receivable  6 400  385  -  (30) 6 755
Current tax asset  606  (4)  -  -  602
Advances  563 038 592  -  1 819  565 449
Investment securities and other investments  113 944  (3 071)  -  -  110 873
Investments in associates and joint ventures  7 040  1  -  (1 789)  5 252
Property and equipment  13 207  (687)  -  -  12 520
Intangible assets  1 557  -  -  -  1 557
Reinsurance assets  846  -  -  -  846
Post-employment benefit asset  8  -  (8)  -  -
Investment properties  452  -  -  -  452
Deferred income tax asset  524  (169)  -  -  355
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  505  -  -  -  505
Total assets  825 327  (4 329)  (8)  -  820 990
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Short trading positions  9 219  -  -  -  9 219
Derivative financial instruments  58 284  -  -  -  58 284
Creditors and accruals  8 788  (55)  -  -  8 733
Current tax liability  289  (54)  -  -  235
Deposits  651 349  26  -  -  651 375
Provisions  584  -  -  -  584
Employee liabilities  6 671  (2 591)  557  -  4 637
Other liabilities  5 401  (579)  -  -  4 822
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts  1 543  (436)  -  -  1 107
Deferred income tax liability  1 498  (318)  -  -  1 180
Tier 2 liabilities  8 120  -  -  -  8 120
Liabilities directly associated with disposal groups held for sale  83  -  -  -  83
Total liabilities  751 829  (4 007)  557  -  748 379
Equity
Ordinary shares  55  -  -  -  55
Share premium  5 387  214  -  -  5 601
Reserves  60 832  (427)  (565)  - 59 840
Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  66 274  (213)  (565)  -  65 496
NCNR preference shareholders  4 519  -  -  -  4 519
Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the Group  70 793  (213)  (565)  -  70 015
Non-controlling interests  2 705  (109)  -  -  2 596
Total equity  73 498  (322)  (565)  -  72 611
Total equity and liabilities  825 327 (4 329)  (8)  -  820 990

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013 - IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported
IFRS 10
 and 11 IAS 19

Reclass-
ification

of loans to
 associates Restated

Net interest income before impairment of advances  24 715  54  -  -  24 769
Impairment of advances  (4 812)  20  -  (15)  (4 807)
Net interest income after impairment of advances  19 903  74  -  (15)  19 962
Non-interest income  31 614  (880)  -  -  30 734
Income from operations  51 517  (806)  -  (15)  50 696
Operating expenses  (31 486)  667  15  -  (30 804)
Net income from operations  20 031  (139)  15  (15)  19 892
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures after tax  824  (15)  -  15  824
Income before tax  20 855  (154)  15  -  20 716
Indirect tax  (645)  -  -  -  (645)
Profit before tax  20 210  (154)  15  - 20 071
Income tax expense  (4 532)  415  -  -  (4 117)
Profit for the year  15 678  261  15  -  15 954

Attributable to:
Ordinary equityholders  14 539  231  15  -  14 785
NCNR preference shareholders  297  -  -  -  297
Equityholders of the Group  14 836 231  15  - 15 082
Non-controlling interests  842  30  -  -  872
Profit for the year  15 678 261  15  - 15 954

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013 - IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported
IFRS 10
 and 11 IAS 19

Reclass-
ification

of loans to
 associates Restated

Profit for the year  15 678 261  15  - 15 954
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss
Cash flow hedges  853  -  -  -  853
Gains arising during the year  417  -  -  -  417
Reclassification adjustments for amounts included in profit or loss  768  -  -  -  768
Deferred income tax  (332)  -  -  -  (332)
Available-for-sale financial assets  (89)  (15)  -  -  (104)
Losses arising during the year  (102)  (15)  -  -  (117)
Reclassification adjustments for amounts included in profit or loss  (33)  -  -  -  (33)
Deferred income tax  46  -  -  -  46
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  990  8  -  -  998
Gains arising during the year  990  8  -  -  998
Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures
after tax and non-controlling interests  129  -  -  -  129

Items that may not be reclassified to profit or loss
Actuarial gains on defined benefit pension plans  -  -  22  22
Gains arising during the year  -  -  30  30
Deferred income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified  -  -  (8)  (8)

Other comprehensive income for the year  1 883  (7)  22  -  1 898
Total comprehensive income for the year  17 561  254  37  - 17 852
Attributable to:
Ordinary equityholders  16 358  230  37  -  16 625
NCNR preference shareholders  297  -  -  -  297
Equityholders of the Group  16 655  230  37  -  16 922
Non-controlling interests  906  24  -  -  930
Total comprehensive income for the year  17 561  254  37  -  17 852

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 30 JUNE 2013 - IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported
IFRS 10
 and 11 IAS 19

Reclass-
ification

of loans to
 associates Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  49 620  (1 055)  -  -  48 565
Derivative financial instruments  52 316  (39)  -  -  52 277
Commodities  6 016  -  -  -  6 016
Accounts receivable  7 471  333  -  -  7 804
Current tax asset  275  (9)  -  -  266
Advances  598 975  488  -  1 602  601 065
Investment securities and other investments  131 293  (2 905)  -  -  128 388
Investments in associates and joint ventures  6 992  6  -  (1 602)  5 396
Property and equipment  14 058  (605)  -  -  13 453
Intangible assets  1 169  -  -  -  1 169
Reinsurance assets  394  -  -  -  394
Post-employment benefit asset  13  -  (13)  -  -
Investment properties  459  -  -  -  459
Deferred income tax asset  598  (138)  -  -  460
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  20  -  -  -  20
Total assets  869 669  (3 924)  (13)  -  865 732
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities

Short trading positions  2 991  -  -  -  2 991
Derivative financial instruments  53 013  (5)  -  -  53 008
Creditors and accruals  11 155  (76)  -  -  11 079
Current tax liability  553  (40)  -  -  513
Deposits  697 005  30  -  -  697 035
Provisions  600  -  -  -  600
Employee liabilities  8 092  (2 546)  311  -  5 857
Other liabilities  6 669  (568)  -  -  6 101
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts  1 112  (466)  -  -  646
Deferred income tax liability  735  18  -  -  753
Tier 2 liabilities  8 116  -  -  -  8 116
Total liabilities  790 041  (3 653)  311  -  786 699
Equity
Ordinary shares  55  -  -  -  55
Share premium  5 397  212  -  -  5 609
Reserves  66 733  (455)  (324)  - 65 954
Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  72 185  (243)  (324)  -  71 618
NCNR preference shareholders  4 519  -  -  -  4 519
Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the Group  76 704  (243)  (324)  -  76 137
Non-controlling interests  2 924  (28)  -  -  2 896
Total equity  79 628  (271)  (324)  - 79 033
Total equity and liabilities  869 669  (3 924)  (13)  -  865 732

RESTATED RECONCILIATION OF IFRS CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT TO NORMALISED FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31

DECEMBER 2012

R million

As

 reported

 IFRS
 adjust-

ments

 Normalised adjustments

 As
 restated

 Treasury
 shares

IAS 19
adjust-
ments

 Impair-
ment

Private
 equity

subsidiary
reali-

sations

 HEPS
 adjust-

ments

Net interest income before impairment of advances  13 606 32  (9) -  - -  -  13 629
Impairment of advances  (2 518)  9 - -  - -  -  (2 509)

Net interest income after impairment of advances  11 088 41  (9) -  - -  -  11 120
Non-interest income  14 237  (498)  4 -  - 7  (13)  13 737
Income from operations  25 325  (457)  (5) -  - 7  (13)  24 857
Operating expenses  (15 120)  299  - (78)  248 -  8  (14 643)
Net income from operations  10 205  (158)  (5) (78)  248 7  (5)  10 214
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures after tax  289  (5)  - - - -  - 284
Income before tax  10 494  (163)  (5) (78)  248 7 (5)  10 498
Indirect tax  (462)  -  - - - -  -  (462)
Profit before tax  10 032  (163)  (5) (78)  248 7  (5) 10 036
Income tax expense  (2 442)  207  - 22  (69) -  -  (2 282)
Profit for the period  7 590  44  (5) (56)  179 7  (5)  7 754
Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  (405)  42  - -  - -  2  (361)
NCNR preference shareholders  (150)  -  - -  - -  -  (150)
Ordinary equityholders of the Group  7 035 86  (5) (56)  179 7  (3)  7 243
Headline and normalised earnings adjustments  183  -  - -  (179) (7) 3  -
Normalised earnings  7 218 86  (5) (56)  - -  -  7 243

RESTATED RECONCILIATION OF IFRS CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT TO NORMALISED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE

2013

R million

 As

reported

 IFRS
 adjust-

ments

 Normalised adjustments

 As
 restated

 Treasury
 shares

IAS 19
adjust-
ments

Private
equity

subsidiary
reali-

sations

 HEPS
 adjust-

ments

Net interest income before impairment of advances  28 064  54  (18) - -  -  28 100
Impairment of advances  (5 705)  5  - - -  -  (5 700)
Net interest income after impairment of advances  22 359  59  (18) - -  -  22 400
Non-interest income  28 244  (880)  12 - 42 (153)  27 265

Income from operations  50 603  (821)  (6) - 42 (153)  49 665
Operating expenses  (29 645)  682  - (153) - 52  (29 064)
Net income from operations  20 958  (139)  (6) (153) 42  (101)  20 601
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures after tax  817  -  - - - (14) 803
Income before tax  21 775  (139)  (6) (153) 42  (115)  21 404
Indirect tax  (645)  -  - - -  -  (645)
Profit before tax  21 130  (139)  (6) (153) 42  (115)  20 759
Income tax expense  (4 682)  415  - 43 -  34  (4 190)
Profit for the year  16 448 276  (6) (110) 42 (81)  16 569
Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  (842)  (30)  - - -  20  (852)
NCNR preference shareholders  (297)  -  - - -  -  (297)
Ordinary equityholders of the Group  15 309 246  (6) (110) 42  (61) 15 420
Headline and normalised earnings adjustment  14  (33)  - - (42) 61  -
Normalised earnings  15 323 213  (6) (110) -  - 15 420

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

R million

As at 31 December

% change

As at
30 June

2013 2012 2013

Contingencies
Guarantees  33 463  22 363  50  30 137
Acceptances  278  285  (2)  270
Letters of credit  7 703  8 688  (11)  8 925

Total contingencies  41 444  31 336  32  39 332

Capital commitments
Contracted capital commitments  1 653  1 496  10  1 585